modeling, a combination of standard scenarios and non-standard scenarios relevant to the local market are used.

The standard scenarios monitored monthly include a 100 basis points parallel fall or rise in interest/profit rates
and a 25 basis points fall or rise in interest/profit rates at the beginning of each quarter for the next 12 months.

The scenarios assume no management action. Hence, they do not incorporate actions that would be taken by the
business units to mitigate the impact of the interest/profit rate risk. In reality, the business units would proactively
seek to change the interest/profit rate profile to minimise losses and to optimise net revenues. Other simplifying
assumptions are made, including that all positions run to maturity.

HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad
127776-V

79

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

4 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

d) Market risk management (Cont’d)

The interest/profit rate sensitivities set out in the table below are illustrative only and are based on simplified
scenarios.

iii) Sensitivity of projected Net Interest/Finance Income

Change in projected net interest/finance income in next 12 months  Group
arising from a shift in interest/profit rates of:   31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13
   RM’000 RM’000
+100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves   300,849   269,486
-100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves   (281,484)   (255,496)

+25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter   195,272   175,741
-25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter   (195,870)   (173,386)

Change in projected net interest income in next 12 months arising  Bank
from a shift in interest rates of:   31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13
   RM’000 RM’000
+100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves   283,911 231,025
-100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves   (267,416)   (219,728)

+25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter   182,234  148,488
 -25 basis points at the beginning of each quarter   (183,055) (147,187)

Sensitivity of reported reserves in “other comprehensive income” to interest/profit rate movements are monitored
on a monthly basis by assessing the expected reduction in valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash flow
hedges to parallel movements of plus or minus 100 basis points in all yield curves.

iii) Sensitivity of reported reserves in “other comprehensive income” to interest/profit rate movements

Change in projected net interest/finance income in next 12 months  Group
arising from a shift in interest/profit rates of:   31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13
   RM’000 RM’000
+100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves  (123,280) (74,472)
-100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves  123,280 74,472

Change in projected net interest income in next 12 months arising  Bank
from a shift in interest rates of:   31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13
   RM’000 RM’000
+100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves  (88,343) (47,719)
-100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves  88,343 47,719

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises as a result of movements in the relative value of currencies. In addition to VAR and
stress testing, the Group and the Bank controls the foreign exchange risk within the trading portfolio by limiting
the open exposure to individual currencies, and on an aggregate basis.

Specific issuer risk

Specific issuer (credit spread) risk arises from a change in the value of debt instruments due to a perceived
change in the credit quality of the issuer or underlying assets. As well as VAR and stress testing, the Group and
the Bank manages the exposure to credit spread movements within the trading portfolios through the use of